

N. 2758

NO. 13394

The City

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

JOHN PALAKIKO, et al.,
Appellants,

vs.

JOE C. HARPER, Warden of
Oahu Prison,
Appellee.

Answering Brief of Appellee

MICHIRO WATANABE
Attorney General
Territory of Hawaii

FRANK D. GIBSON, JR.
Deputy Attorney General
Territory of Hawaii

Iolani Palace
Honolulu, Hawaii

Attorneys for Appellee

FILED

007 8 1952

PAUL R. O'BRIEN
CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| JURISDICTION | 1-2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2-16 |
| A. The crime | 4-6 |
| B. Palakiko's confession to the murder of Mrs. Wilder | 6-10 |
| C. Majors' confessions to the murder of Mrs. Wilder | 10-13 |
| D. Assistance of counsel | 13-14 |
| E. Alleged mob domination and denial of a fair trial | 14-16 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 16-18 |
| ARGUMENT | 18-64 |
| I. THE ISSUE OF THE VOLUNTAR- INESS OF APPELLANTS' CON- FESSIONS HAVING BEEN RAIS- ED AND LITIGATED AT THE CRIMINAL TRIAL AND TO FI- NAL APPELLATE DETERMINA- TION, IT CANNOT BE RELITI- GATED IN THIS HABEAS COR- PUS PROCEEDING | 18-25 |
| A. Scope of habeas corpus in Hawaii | 18-21 |
| B. Scope of remedy in federal jurisdictions | 21-25 |
| II. THE COURT BELOW HAVING FOUND AFTER HEARING AND ON SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT THE CONFESSIONS WERE IN FACT MADE VOLUNTARILY, | |

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| THIS COURT SHOULD NOT SET ASIDE THE FINDING | 25-35 |
| A. Palakiko's confession | 26-28 |
| B. Majors' confessions | 28-33 |
| C. Effect of findings by court below | 33-35 |
| III. THE MCNABB RULE IS INAPPLI- CABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW AS WELL AS OF FACT | 35-37 |
| IV. THE APPELLANTS HAD THE AS- SISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT ALL STAGES OF THE PROCEEDINGS AT WHICH THEY WERE CON- STITUTIONALLY ENTITLED TO SUCH ASSISTANCE | 38-43 |
| V. THERE WAS NO MOB DOMINA- TION OR ANY OTHER INTER- FERENCE WITH APPELLANTS' TRIAL SUCH AS TO CONSTITUTE A DENIAL OF THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL | 43-47 |
| VI. APPELLANTS' ATTACK ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE MURDER STATUTE IS NOT WELL TAKEN | 47-50 |
| VII. THE ATTACKS ON THE VALID- ITY OF THE VERDICT OF THE JURY ARE LIKEWISE WITHOUT MERIT | 50-52 |
| VIII. THE CHARGES THAT PROSE- CUTING AUTHORITIES SUP- PRESSED EVIDENCE FAVOR- ABLE TO THE APPELLANTS IS ENTIRELY WITHOUT SUB- STANCE | 53-60 |

| | Page |
|---|-------|
| IX. THE CHARGE THAT APPELLANTS WERE CONVICTED BY PERJURED TESTIMONY IS NOT ONLY FALSE BUT IRRESPONSIBLE | 60 |
| X. DEFENSES IN CRIMINAL CASES MAY NOT BE RESERVED AS GROUNDS FOR COLLATERAL ATTACK ON THE JUDGMENT .. | 61 |
| XI. ALL OTHER GROUNDS URGED FOR REVERSAL ARE ALSO WITHOUT MERIT | 61-64 |
| A. Rejection of testimony of Francis Hughes | 61-62 |
| B. Rejection of other testimony ... | 62 |
| C. Majors' prior conviction for burglary | 63 |
| D. Charge of unlawful arrest | 63-64 |
| CONCLUSION | 65 |
| APPENDIX | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| Abrams v. United States, 250, U.S. 616 | 52 |
| Abreu, In re, 27 Haw. 237 | 61 |
| Baker v. Wyatt, 49 Ga. App. 410, 175 S.E. 678 ... | 62 |
| Bell, Ex Parte, 19 Calif.2d 488, 122 P.2d 22 | 50 |
| Brandon v. United States, 190 F.2d 175 (CA 9th) | 55 |
| Burall v. Johnson, 134 F.2d 614 (CA 9th), cert. denied 319 U.S. 768 | 21 |
| Burall v. Johnston, 146 F.2d 230 (CA 9th), cert. denied 325 U.S. 887 | 39, 40 |
| Carruthers v. Reed, 102 F.2d 933 (CA 8th), cert. denied 307 U.S. 643 | 46, 61 |
| Cash v. Huff, 142 F.2d 60 (CA 4th), cert. denied 323 U.S. 747 | 21 |
| Commonwealth v. Delvin, 126 Mass. 253 | 48 |
| Commonwealth v. Desmarteau, 82 Mass. 1 | 48 |
| Commonwealth v. Feci, 235 Mass. 562, 127 N.E. 602 | 48 |
| Commonwealth v. Gilbert, 165 Mass. 45, 42 N.E. 336 | 48 |
| Commonwealth v. McGarty, 323 Mass. 435, 82 N.E.2d 603 | 48 |
| Connally v. General Const. Co., 269 U.S. 385 | 48 |
| Council v. Clemmer, 177 F.2d 22 (CA D.C.), cert. denied 338 U.S. 880 | 38, 39, 40 |
| Coy, In re, 127 U.S. 731 | 52 |
| Crossley v. California, 168 U.S. 640 | 52 |
| Decatur v. Hiatt, 184 F.2d 719 (CA 5th) | 22 |
| Dimmick v. Tompkins, 194 U.S. 540 | 52 |
| Dorsey v. Gill, 148 F.2d 857 (CA D.C.), cert. denied 325 U.S. 890 | 21 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| Eagles v. Samuels, 329 U.S. 304 | 52 |
| Eckart, In re, 166 U.S. 481 | 52 |
| Eury v. Huff, 146 F.2d 17 (CA D.C.) | 21 |
| Frank v. Mangum, 237 U.S. 309 | 43 |
| Frisbie v. Collins, 342 U.S. 519 | 63 |
| Gallegos v. Nebraska, 342 U.S. 55 | 36, 40 |
| Garrison v. Johnston, 104 F.2d 128 (CA 9th), cert. denied 308 U.S. 553 | 39, 40 |
| Glasgow v. Moyer, 225 U.S. 420 | 61 |
| Hall v. Johnston, 86 F.2d 820 (CA 9th) | 63 |
| Harlan v. McGourin, 218 U.S. 442 | 52 |
| Jennings v. Illinois, 342 U.S. 104 | 23, 24, 25 |
| Johnson v. United States, 215 Fed. 679 | 50, 51 |
| Jordan v. Bondy, 114 F.2d 599 (CA D.C.) .. | 57-59, 60 |
| Jordan v. De George, 341 U.S. 223 | 49 |
| Kaizo v. Henry, 211 U.S. 146 | 61 |
| Lerum v. Geving, 97 Minn. 269, 105 N.W. 967 ... | 62 |
| Lincoln, In re, 202 U.S. 178 | 63 |
| Lisenba v. California, 314 U.S. 219 | 23, 54 |
| Lyons v. Oklahoma, 322 U.S. 596 | 52, 54 |
| Martin v. United States, 127 F.2d 865 (CA D.C.) | 62 |
| Mattox v. United States, 156 U.S. 237 | 62 |
| Maye v. Pescor, 162 F.2d 641 (CA 8th) | 22 |
| McNabb v. United States, 318 U.S. 332 | 17, 35, 36 37, 54 |
| McNally v. Hill, Warden, 293 U.S. 131 | 63 |
| Meyer v. Territory of Hawaii, 164 F.2d 845 (CA 9th), cert. denied 333 U.S. 860 | 25 |
| Miller v. Hiatt, 141 F.2d 690 (CA 3d) | 21 |
| Mitchell, Ex Parte, 35 Calif.2d 849, 221 P.2d 689 | 61 |
| Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 | 57 |

| | Page |
|--|---|
| Moore v. Dempsey, 261 U.S. 86 | 44, 46 |
| Nagi v. Detroit United Ry., 231 Mich. 452, 204 N.W. 126 | 62 |
| Palakiko v. Territory of Hawaii, 188 F.2d 54, (CA 9th) | 2, 19, 25, 30, 34, 36, 62 |
| Palakiko and Majors, Application of, 39 Haw. 141 | 3, 49 |
| Palakiko and Majors, Application of, 39 Haw. 167 | 3, 10, 13, 14, 16, 20-21, 32 33-34, 43, 47, 56, 60 |
| People v. Hines, 284 N.Y. 93, 29 N.E.2d, 483..... | 62 |
| People v. Jennings, 411 Ill. 21, 102 N.E.2d 824.... | 24 |
| Pioneer Mill Co. v. Victoria Ward, 158 F.2d 122 (CA 9th), cert. denied 330 U.S. 838 ... | 25, 35 |
| Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 | 38 |
| Price v. Johnston, 144 F.2d 260 (CA 9th), cert. denied 323 U.S. 789 | 39, 63 |
| Ramu v. Succession of Verges, 42 F.2d 976 (CA 1st) | 35 |
| Republic of Hawaii v. Yamane, 12 Haw. 189.. | 48, 50 |
| Reyes v. La Capital De Puerto Rico, 106 F.2d 199 (CA 1st) | 35 |
| Russell, Ex Parte, 52 Okla. Cr. 136, 3 P.2d 248... | 63 |
| Schramm v. Brady, 129 F.2d 108 (CA 4th), cert. denied 317 U.S. 632 | 21 |
| Sedorko v. Hudspeth, 109 F.2d 475 (CA 10th).... | 22 |
| Sharpe v. Commonwealth of Kentucky, 142 F.2d 213 (CA 6th) | 22 |
| Shepherd v. Florida, 341 U.S. 50 | 45, 46 |
| Smith v. Lawrence, 128 F.2d 822 (CA 5th), cert. denied 317 U.S. 633 | 22 |
| Smith v. United States, 187 F.2d 192 (CA D.C.), cert. denied 341 U.S. 927 | 21, 24, 36 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| Snell v. Mayo, 173 F.2d 704 (CA 5th), cert. denied 338 U.S. 905 | 21 |
| State v. Bunk, 4 N.J. 461, 73 A.2d 249 | 39 |
| State v. Henderson, 182 Ore. 147, 184 P.2d 392 | 40 |
| State v. Hofer, 238 Iowa 820, 28 N.W.2d 475..... | 39 |
| State v. Tillett, 233 S.W.2d 690 (Unreported in Mo. Rpts.) | 39 |
| State v. Watson, 114 Vt. 543, 49 A.2d 174 | 39 |
| State v. Zied, 116 N.J.L. 234, 183 Atl. 210 | 42 |
| Stroble v. California, 343 U.S. 181 | 45, 46 |
| Sunal v. Large, 332 U.S. 174 | 52 |
| Territory v. Chung Nung, 21 Haw. 214 | 40 |
| Territory v. Palakiko, et al., 38 Haw. 490 | 2, 19 |
| United States v. Baldi, 195 F.2d 815 (CA 3d).... | 57 |
| United States v. Carignan, 342 U.S. 36 | 37 |
| United States v. Mitchell, 322 U.S. 65 | 35 |
| United States v. Petrillo, 332 U.S. 1 | 49 |
| United States v. Wight, 176 F.2d 376 (CA 2d).... | 42 |
| United States v. Wurzbach, 280 U.S. 396 | 48 |
| Upshaw v. United States, 335 U.S. 410 | 35 |
| Vermillion v. Zerbst, 97 F.2d 347 (CA 5th) | 21 |
| Waialua Co. v. Christian, 305 U.S. 91 | 25, 35 |
| Waley v. Johnston, 139 F.2d 117 (CA 9th) | 22 |
| Watts v. Indiana, 338 U.S. 49 | 34 |
| Wilfong v. Johnston, 156 F.2d 507 (CA 9th) | 38, 41 |
| Williams v. United States, 341 U.S. 97 | 48 |
| Wilson v. United States, 162 U.S. 613 | 39 |
| Wood v. United States, 128 F.2d 265 (CA D.C.).. | 39 |
| Yarbrough, Ex Parte, 110 U.S. 651 | 52 |
| Yordi v. Nolte, 215 U.S. 227 | 63 |
| Young v. Sanford, 147 F.2d 1007 (CA 5th), cert. denied 325 U.S. 886 | 63 |

Textbooks

| | Page |
|--|------|
| 58 Am. Jur. 433 § 784 | 62 |
| 3 Wigmore, Evidence, § 840 (3d ed.) | 31 |
| 3 Wigmore, Evidence, § 841 (3d ed.) | 31 |
| 3 Wigmore, Evidence, §§ 1001-1003 (3d ed.) | 62 |

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|---|------------|
| Constitution, Sixth Amendment | 38, 39 |
| Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure | |
| Rule 5 | 36 |
| Rule 33 | 55 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1201 | 64 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1293 | 2 |
| Revised Laws of Hawaii 1945 | |
| Sec. 9843 | 62 |
| Sec. 10351 | 18 |
| Sec. 10352 | 18 |
| Sec. 10353 | 18 |
| Sec. 11390 | 47 |
| Sec. 11392 | 47, 49, 51 |
| Sec. 11678 | 51 |
| Illinois Post-Conviction Hearing Act (Ill. Rev. | |
| Stat. 1951, c. 38, pars. 826-832) | 25 |
| Laws of Mass. 1858, c. 154, §§ 1-3 | 48 |
